



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 282 of 2026**

Shivani Sharma

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                          |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| Counsel for Petitioner(s) | : | Afzal Husain, Mohd Qasim |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | G.A.                     |

---

**Court No. - 89**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for petitioner and Sri R.K. Singh, learned AGA for State.
2. The present writ petition has been preferred by the petitioner with a prayer to issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of habeas corpus directing the Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 to recover the corpus petitioner No. 1 who has been illegally detained by the Respondent No. 6 and she may be produced before this Hon'ble Court and she may be set at liberty and hand over to the petitioner No. 2 who is husband of Petitioner No. 1.
3. Issue notice to respondent no. 6.
4. Steps be taken within three days.
5. Learned AGA, Sri R.K. Singh, is directed to submit his reply regarding the averments made by the petitioner. He shall also seek instructions from respondent no. 2 regarding the action taken by him pertaining to the complaint filed by the petitioner on 26.08.2025.
6. Put up as fresh on 15.4.2026.

**March 24, 2026**  
Mukesh

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**