



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 282 of 2026**

Shivani Sharma

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                          |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| Counsel for Petitioner(s) | : | Afzal Husain, Mohd Qasim |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | Rahul Kumar Jadaun, G.A. |

---

**Court No. - 53**

**HON'BLE SANDEEP JAIN, J.**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the corpus, Smt. Shivani Sharma, is the wife of the petitioner, Banti Kumar, and is in the illegal custody of respondent No. 6, Girish Sharma. However, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that respondent No. 6 is the father of the corpus and that she is willingly residing with her father.

Per contra, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has solemnized marriage with the corpus on 22.08.2025, and a marriage certificate issued by the Arya Samaj Vivah Uthan Kendra, Ghaziabad, along with marriage photographs, has been submitted to prove the factum of marriage.

In view of these statements, it is necessary to summon the corpus to appear in this Court.

Accordingly, learned counsel for respondent No. 6 is directed to produce the corpus without fail on 06.05.2026.

List this matter as fresh on 06.05.2026.

**(Sandeep Jain,J.)**

**April 27, 2026**

Mayank